Total long-term liabilities   —   743   —   743

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   9   —   6   A   60

   (5)   D
   50   E

Additional paid-in capital   8   215,213   1,158   A   21,745
   (215,213)   D
   20,629   D
   (50)   E

Accumulated deficit   (1,470)   (211,154)   (232)   A   (2,729)
   (3,413)   B
   211,154   D
   (6,114)   D
   8,500   C

Total stockholders’ equity   (1,453)   4,059   14,084   19,076

Total   $ 42  $ 8,151  $ 14,065   $ 24,644

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

(in thousands)   Private Daré

Historical
Cerulean
Pharma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue   $ —   $ 1,834  $ —   $ 1,834
Operating expenses:

Research and development   —   5,943   —   5,943
General and administrative   708   6,962   —   7,670
Asset sale to BlueLink Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   —   (1,500)   —   (1,500)

Total operating expenses   708   11,405   —   12,113

Other income (expense):
Interest income   —   53   —   53
Interest expense   (34)   (956)   (232)   A   (1,222)

Total other expense, net   (34)   (903)   (232)   (1,169)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (742)  $ (10,474)  $ (232)   $ (11,448)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic and diluted   $ (0.08)  $ (0.36)   $ (0.19)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   9,100,000   29,028,650   60,468,807

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)   Private Daré

Adjusted
Historical
Cerulean
Pharma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue   $ —   $ 766  $ —   $ 766
Operating expenses:

Research and development   400   27,565   27,965
General and administrative   231   10,355   10,586
Asset sale to BlueLink Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   —   (1,500)   —   (1,500)

Total operating expenses   631   36,420   —   37,051

Other income (expense):
Interest income   —   86   —   86
Interest expense   (42)   (2,847)   (321)   A   (3,210)

Total other expense, net   (42)   (2,761)   (321)   (3,124)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (673)  $ (38,415)  $ (321)   $ (39,409)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic and diluted   $ (0.08)  $ (1.39)   $ (0.54)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   8,315,574   27,710,403   73,152,086

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

4

Daré Bioscience, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On July 19, 2017, Cerulean Pharma Inc. (“Cerulean”), completed its business combination with Daré Bioscience Operations, Inc. (“Private Daré”), in